

No. 17-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDRE RALPH HAYMOND,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY T. GREEN	WILLIAM D. LUNN *
MATTHEW J. LETTEN	320 S. Boston, Suite 1130
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	Tulsa, OK 74103
1501 K STREET, N.W.	(918) 582-9977
Washington, D.C. 20005	wlunn@peoplepc.com
(202) 736-8000	

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Respondent

January 18, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Haymond’s 2010 Conviction and Sentence.....	4
B. Mr. Haymond’s Supervised Release Revocation Proceedings.....	5
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. SECTION 3583(K) VIOLATES THE JURY TRIAL RIGHT BY ALTERING THE STATUTORY RANGE OF REIMPRISONMENT ON THE BASIS OF POST-CONVICTION JUDICIAL FACT FINDING.....	14
A. Section 3583(k) is distinct from the system of supervised release the Court considered in <i>Johnson</i>	14
B. Under a straightforward application of <i>Apprendi</i> , § 3583(k) is an unconstitutional invasion of the jury trial right	16
1. Section 3583(k) acts as a mandatory sentencing enhancement, increasing both the minimum and maximum term of reimprisonment	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. Section 3538(k) imposes severe penalties on the basis of the limited procedural protections available in a revocation proceeding.....	21
3. Section 3583(k) is a historical outlier and distinct from prior systems of parole and probation.....	25
4. Section 3583(k) encourages further erosion of the role of the jury trial right.....	29
II. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR § 3583(K)'S CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES IS TO HOLD THE OFFENDING PORTIONS OF THE STATUTE UNENFORCEABLE.....	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	13, 19
<i>Anderson v. Corall</i> , 263 U.S. 193 (1923).....	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	3, 16, 18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985)	24
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17, 20
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	16, 28
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932).....	25, 27
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	16
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	28
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	34
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	26
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969).....	28
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	22, 24, 32
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	30
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976) (Marshall, J., dissenting).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	22, 23, 27, 35
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 18, 20
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	34
<i>United States v. Apodaca</i> , 641 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) (Fletcher, J., concurring)	32
<i>United States v. Bari</i> , 599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18, 19, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 531 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 461 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Gavilanes-Ocaranza</i> , 772 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 672 F.3d 948 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 923 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 782 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2015) (Gregory, J., concurring)	4
<i>United States v. Hinson</i> , 429 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Huerta-Pimental</i> , 445 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) (Harlan, J., concurring)	23
 COURT DOCUMENTS	
Judgment and Commitment, <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 08-CR-00201 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 2018), ECF No. 266.....	11
Sentencing Transcript, 3 C.A. App. 512, <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , No. 10-5079 (10th Cir.), ECF No. 9800563.....	5
Statement of Reasons, 2 C.A. App. 23, <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , No. 10-5079 (10th Cir.), ECF No. 9795139.....	4
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1201(g).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3559	22
18 U.S.C. § 3565(a)(2)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3583(a).....	16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3583(c).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	20, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583(h).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3583(k).....	2, 16, 18, 22
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207	28
Parole Act, Pub. L. No. 61-269, 36 Stat. 819 (1910).....	26
Probation Act of 1925, Pub. L. No. 68-596, 43 Stat. 1259 (1925).....	27
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, 101 Stat. 1266	28
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987	27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Courts, Form AO-245B Judgment in a Criminal Case (Revised Sept. 2008).....	30
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1, 16
Fiona Doherty, <i>Indeterminate Sentencing Returns: The Invention of Supervised Release</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 958 (2013).....	26
Notes, <i>Parole Revocation in the United States</i> , 56 Geo. L.J. 705 (1968)	26, 27
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	28, 29
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2012 Report to the Congress: Federal Child Pornography Offenses</i> (2012)	32
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Federal Offenders Sentenced to Supervised Release</i> (2010) ...	29, 30
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018)	21
